Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 021

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO CONTRACTS WITH NOE'S BUILDERS REPRESENTED BY NOEMI GEVERO, OWNER/PROPRIETOR, BANTUD ST., INGORE, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY FOR: 1.) CONCRETING OF BARANGAY ROAD – MINA EAST; 2.) COMPLETION OF 24 UNITS ROW HOUSES OF PABAHAY NG MINA – MINA EAST; AND 3.) REPAIR IMPROVEMENT OF MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING – MINA EAST

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority from this Sanggunian to sign in the Contract of Work for the above-mentioned projects pursuant to Section 444 (b)(vi) of RA 7160;

WHEREAS, the above-enumerated projects were all financed by the local funds amounting to: a.) Two Million Pesos (P2000,000.00) for the Concreting of Barangay Road at Mina East; b.) Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) for the Completion of 24 units Row Houses of PABAHAY Ng Mina at Mina; and c.) One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00) for the Repair/Improvement of Multipurpose at Mina East, all of the Municipality of Mina;

WHEREAS, the projects were submitted to a public bidding through One (1) Job Contract, re: Furnishing of Labor and Materials and Noe's Builders got the lowest responsive calculated bid of: a.) P1,998,008.70; b.) P1,898,3387.00; and c.) P998,155.00, respectively, to whom the contracts were awarded to.

NOW, THEREFORE:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO CONTRACTS WITH NOE'S BUILDERS REPRESENTED BY NOEMI GEVERO, OWNER/PROPRIETOR, BANTUD ST., INGORE, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY FOR: 1.) CONCRETING OF BARANGAY ROAD – MINA EAST; 2.) COMPLETION OF 24 UNITS ROW HOUSES OF PABAHAY NG MINA – MINA EAST; AND 3.) REPAIR IMPROVEMENT OF MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING – MINA EAST.

ADOPTED this **14**th day of March 2019, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr..**

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the f	foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor